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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff

No. 02 - 1830 - cp

COMPLAINT

vs.

REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O0. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

Willie:~ A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
No. 02 - - CD
vs.
REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further
notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ex 5982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
No. 02 - - CD
vs.
REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant
COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes Robin Bass, by and through her attorneys,
Belin & Kubista, and files the following complaint against Reba
Shoulders, and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. That Plaintiff, Robin Bass, is an adult individual
residing at 2751 Lund Avenue, Apartment 10, Rockford, Illinois
61109 (“Bass”).

2. That Defendant, Reba Shoulders, is an adult
individual residing at P.O. Box 248, Winburne, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania 16879 (“Shoulders”).

3. That Robin Kozlow was the owner of certain premises by
deed of gift dated February 5, 1998 and recorded in the Office

of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed and Record




Book 1906, page 589. The said Robin Kozlow is now known as
Robin Bass, the Elaintiff herein.

4. That by deed dated February 5, 1998, and recorded in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, in
Deed and Record Book 1906, page 594, Robin Kozlow granted and
conveyed a life estate in and to said premises to her mother,
Carolyn Evan, and her sister, Shoulders.

5. That the said Carolyn Evan died on June 9, 2002,
leaving Shoulders as sole life tenant and she is occupying the
real estate.

6. That there is a mortgage against the property which is
being paid by the remainderwoman, Robin Bass.

7. That as a result of the life tenancy a request for the

following expenses that have been paid on Shoulder’s behalf by

Bass:
(a) mortgage interest of $395.18 per month since June
9, 2002;
(b) lawn care $180.00
lock smith 73.14

Cooper Township
Municipal Authority 128.70
Penelec 60.36




8. That Bass has made a demand for payment in the sum of
$2,694.67, and Reba Shoulders has failed and refused to pay the
same.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests Your Honorable Court enter
judgment against Reba Shoulders in the amount of $2,694.67, plus

interest.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Carl A. Belin, Jrkfifﬁq.




STATE OF ILLINOIS
Ss.
COUNTY OF
Before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared
ROBIN BASS, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and

says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and

Robin Bass

belief.

Sworn and subscribed before me this Z’Cs day of
k%m%ﬂ'ﬁ/él’i, , 2002.

T ¥

OFFICIAL SEAL" -y

Jennifer A. Schmindt. e <L,
Notary Public, State of 11inois
My Commission Exp. 0172012004
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
‘ VS.
REBA SHOULDERS

Defendar.t

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%
*
*
*
*

*
No. 02-1830-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
APPEARANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

DEFENDANT

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT:

David C. Mason, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #39180
MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
Belin & Kubista
Attorneys at Law

15 N. Front Street

P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972
FILED

DEC 16 2002

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
CIVIL DIVISION
ROBIN BASS, *
* No. 02-1830-CD
Plaintiff

VS.

REBA SHOULDERS

% k% %k %k %k ¥ %

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:

Kindly enter my appearance on the behalf of the above-named Defendant.

| MASON LAW OFFISE_C/{
DATED: ,5_ /2. pa By: m /:MA_/

David €-Mason, Esquire,
Attorney for Defendant



FILED+_

m|13ld

DEC 182002 m ﬁ

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL DIVISION
ROBIN BASS, *
_ * No. 02-1830-CD
Plaintiff - * ‘ '
' *
VS. *
*
REBA SHOULDERS *
*
*

Defendent
* TYPE OF CASE: Civil Action
' *
] * TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER AND
* NEW MATTER
*
* FILED ON BEHALF OF:
* Defendant, Reba Shoulders
*
* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
* PARTY:
* David C. Mason
Superior Court |.D. 39180
MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFF:
Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
BELIN & KUBISTA
Attorneys at Law
15 North Front Street
P.0.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

Tk ok ok ok ok ok % ok %k ok k & Kk ok ok

FILED

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
CIVIL DIVISION
ROBIN BASS, *
* No. 02-1830-€D
Plaintiff

VS.

REBA SHOULDERS

* k Kk ok Kk kX

. Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD

You are hereby required to plead to the within New Matter within twenty (20) days

from the date of service hereof.

MASON LAW OFFICE
By: / %"“”(—/0( IL

DaVitC. Mason, Esquire




IN THE COUR™ OF COMMCN FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL DIVISION
RORIN BASS, ¥
* No. 02-1830-CD
Plaintiff *
*
Vs. v *
*
REBA SHOULDERS *
N *
*

Defendant

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AY

AND NOW, comes the Deiendant REBA SHOULDERS by and through her
attorney. DAVID C. MASON, ESQUIRE, and files the following Answer to Plaintiff’s
Complaint:

1. ADMITTED.

2. ADMITTED.

3. ADMITTED IN PART AND DENIED IN PART. It is admitted that the
Jocument dated February 5, 1998, was recorded in Record Book Volume 1906 at
Page 589. It is denied that Plaintiff Robin Bass was ever the outright owner of the
pramises.

4. ADMITTED IN PART AND DENIED IN PART. It is admitted that a Deed
dated February 5, 1998, was recorded in Record Book 1906 at Page 594. |t is
denied that the Plaintiff granted a life estate to her mother and her sister,
Defendant.

5. ADMITTED.




6. ADMITTED. By way of further answer Defendant avers that the said
Mortgage was granted by the Plaintiff and her then husband as security for a “credit
line account” with Beneficial Consumer Discount Company.

7 (a). Defendant denies owing any mortgage interest as the Mortgage was
given by the Plaintiff as security for a credit agreement, and Plaintiff withdrew
money on the credit l:ne account.

(b) It is denied that Defendant owes Plaintiff any money for the items set
forth in paragraph 7(b) of the Complaint as the Complaint is insufficiently pled to
identify what the expenditures were for.

Furtner, Defendant did not ask Plaintiff to provide any of these payments.

8. ADMITTED.

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays your Honorable Court for the entry of an Order

dismissing Plaintiff’'s Complaint with prejudice.

NEW MATTER
9. Carolyn Evan, mother of the Plaintiff and the Defendant, gifted the premises
to both daughters.
10. Although two deeds were prepared, they were part of the same transaction
which resulted in e life estate to Defendant and the remainder interest to the
Plaintiff.

11. Thereafter, Plairtiff Robin Bass created a tenancy by the entireties of her

2



remainder interest with her husband, John Kozlow. This Deed was dated September
8, 1998, and recorded in Record Book 1987 at Page 103.

12. Thereafter, the said John Kozlow executed a Quit Claim Deed to Robin
3ass recorded August 28, 2001, at Instrument No. 200113589.

13. The Plaintiff and her husband delivered a Mortgage dated August 27.
1998, (recorded in Record Book 1964 at Page 225). A true and correct copy of said
Mortgage is attached as Exhibit “A”.

14. Said Mortgage was recorded six (6) months after the mother, Carolyn
Evan, gifted the premises to her daughters as aforesaid.

15. The said Mortgage states that the premises are owned “in a fee simple
Deed dated February 5, 1998, and recorded ... in Volume 1906 at Page 589.

16. Answering Defendant is not a party to the within Mortgage, or the “credit
line account” which the Mortgage is intended to secure.

17. Plaintiff and/or her husband, John Kozlow, received the proceeds of thz
credit line account.

WHEREFORE, Answering Defendant prays your Honorable Court for the entry

of an Order dismissing Plaintiff’'s Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,
%»‘Jj e

Davﬁ_C.rl\/fason, Esquire
Attorney for Answering Defendant,
Reba Shoulders

D:\Office\COURT\ShouldersAns&NewMatter.wpd\blb
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OPEN-END MORTGAGE
THIS MORTGAGE SECURES FUTURE ADVANCES WHICH MORTGAGEE

v . HAS A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO MAKE
THIS MORTGAGE. entercd into this  27th . duyof  August . 1998 | beiween
] ... ROBIN KOZLOW & JOHN KOZLOW + hereafter called “Mongagom.” and

4 (7] BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, 4 Pennsylvania corporation,
K BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMIANY d/b/u Beneficial Mongage Co, of Pennsylvania,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
having an office and pluce of business .~ 90 BEAVER DRIVE, DUBOIS, PA . Pennsylvania,
hereafier called *Morgagee.

' WITNESSETH. that (o secure payment by Mortgigors of a Credit Line Account Agreement, hereafter calied “Agreement,” of ewen
. date herewith, by which Murtgagee is obligaled t mike loans ond advanees op 10§ 42,000,00 + hereafter ealled “Credit
Line™ anck al other sibligations of Mosgagors under the terms and provisions of this Mongage, Murtgigons do by these presems, scil,
. prant and convey 1o l\t)rlgngu‘. ALL the following described read esiate. hercafier cafled “Propenty.” sitvated in the 0 City
J Borough & Townshipof . COOPER « Counly ot CLEARFIELD « Commaonwealth of Pennsylvanis,

t : described as folkws:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF COOPER IN THE COUNTY oF
CLEARFIELD AND COMMONNEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN A
FEE SIMPLE DEED DATED 02/05/1998 AND RECORDED 02/11/1998, AMONG THE LAND
RECORDS OF THE COUNTY AND STATE SET FORTH ABOVE, IN VOLUME 1906 PAGE 589,

TAX PARCEL IDS: 110-509-533-19, 110-509-533-9
ADDRESS: 215 MAIN ST,

N WINBURNE, PA 16879
110-509-533-9
L Municipal Tix Lot . Block - Uniform Parcel identificr 110-509-533-19 .
: Being premises conveyed (o Muongagors by deed of conveyunce duly recorded in the uffice for the Recording of Deeds in this Cuounty in
! Dcccf ﬁwk No, 1906 . Puge 589 + as the Property therein described.
X 011 this box is cheeked. this Morigage is subject 10 a priot morlgage duted B 1 o execuled by
, Morigagors 1o s morigaugen,
which privr mongage secures Pymem of i pronsissary aote in the principad amount of § + That prior moriige win
recorded on 1Y with the Recorder of the County of « Pennsyivania, in

ik . Page

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the Property herehy granted and conveyed unto Mortgagee, o and for the use and behoof of Morigague, its
successors and ussigns, forewer,

THIS MORTGAGE 1S MADE subject to the folkwving conditions, ind Murtgigars agree;

1. Morigagors will make all payments on the due date thereof und perform all other obligations as required or privided herein and in
the Apreement,

2. This Mortguge sceures any and al) future advances which Marigagee shall make o Mungagor umder the Agreement up 1o the
Credit Line, .

3. Mortgagors will pay when due all taxes ancl assessments levicd or assessed against the Propenty or any part thereof, and will
deliver receipts for those piayments to Morigigee upon request and if Mort ARCC PUYS any taxes or axsessments plus penabtics and
CONts, the amounts so pald miy be added 1o the unpaid bulance of the debl weurcd by this Martgupe.

4, Mongagors will keep the improvements on the Property constantly insured aguainst fire and such other hazards, in such amount and
with such carriery as Mongagee shall approve. with loss, if any, puyable to Mortgagee s its interest may appear.

I 3. Murtgagee, at iis option in case of defsult by Mongagors of any obligation required of them under paragraphs 3 und 4 of this
i Mongage, shall hav the fight to pay any taxcs. assexsments, water amd sewer renls, insurance premiums and all other chirges and
| claims which Mongagors have agreed to p.:r under the terms of the Agreement and this Mortgage, and any and all monics o paid
! shall be @ part of the debt hereby secured an recoverable as such, in all respects, with interest thereon from’:{c dute of such puyment.

6. Morigagors will acither commit nor suffer any strip, waste, impairmeat or deterioration of the Property. and will maintain the
same in good ordur and repair,

7. In the event that Mongagors default in the making of any poyment duc and payuhle under the Agreement, or in the keeping and
;formancc_b; Mongagars of any of the conditions or covenants of this Morigage or the Agreement, Morigugee may forthwith
ring an Action of Montgage Forcclosure hercon, or instilute other forcclosure procecdings upon this Mon 2gc, and muy proceed

‘o judgment and execution Lo recover the Un id Balance of the Accoun plus wec ¢ but id interest, including att fi
ujpcr‘milxed by law, costs of suls and mp:r sale, : s e HOpEE nierest, fnc g slomey fees

AL 4 M 2022123, E4. Nov. ‘4

Ex A’
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greement of even date between Mongagors and Moargagee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagors have signed this Morigage, with seal(s) affixed. on the dale first above wellten,
Signed, sealed an -'i_y’c__r_ed in the presence of; )
o Pe L Vo (SEAL)
“ s Wilness
e (SEAL)
Wilness
(SEAL)
Wiinesy
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF _CLEARBIELD.. _ )

On this the _.I_?Z.Eh.._ day of __AUGUST 19.98 , before me, EI_I_-HM.(.I&;E‘ ;
the undersigned officer, personally appeared mmmnwmmzngzah m— -
“known o0 me (or satisfactorily proven) o be the penscn whose name -are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
ware
that _ D&Y execuied the same for the purposes herein conlained.
he/she/they '
. l‘.l\m“ﬂl“;%; .
WITNESS my band and seal, the doy 2o <08
OEAL T
My commission expires: _mem__ ZL
- Sunsy Ywp., Cloarhakd Notery Public of Pransylvania o
AL & PA 20722125, Ed. Nov. ‘M w%m’wﬁumuw RN




CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE VoL 1964 P$0E227
l ..David W. Allshouse.. ... .. ..___. ... of _Beneficial Mortgage Company .of Pennaylvania

ﬁoﬁ?{eel_l:mc-d-?nthe}oreg-o—mgMnrl Q) ¢.§her:;y cerlil"):"l.t-t;:_t thé‘c?vrro‘:c.l residence address o{(hcﬁor; _a-cc is
90 Beaver Drive, DuBois PA .1583&...l o S 58
Witness my hand, this 27th _.. day of . Auguaf.. , 19.98

10— 4 e e

et e d

ﬂLA,u/

" Agent of Morigagee

CLEARFELD COUNTY
ENYERED OF RECORD
TWE /D30 0. #-2/-98
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m 5:.0
‘Karen L Storck, Recorder

AL & M 20/22125, Ed. Nov. "™

4 | > 14 =
< 22 | SN S A
% 25y | 2c ' 8
: : s 4 -
E g ) | l I|'.‘;.t g
AR R
(] g} 555 ! l l <5
Q “E b A Co | ' ‘g
< , 83y i : ! e
SIEIE i o
S | wb 7-,-,? - & ! “E_’e
FR LN R B I PR
g 5% S 2 s a ¢
= 224 ¥ 25 ¢ 2 |§
8 = L% L} FE E & |©
w LN A 4 -~
g - N 3 Fd 5 5 &4
‘ ! OR §l 8" 8§ Evi:

AN

-  red ot Record_ &3 /19 98: A3 Karen L. Starck, Recorde




VERIFICATION

| certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
OF DEFENDANT REBA SHOULDERS are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties

of 18 PA. C.S. §4904, relating tc unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: By:
Reba Shoulders
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
Vs,
REBA SHOULDERS

Deferdant

*

*
*
*

CIVIL DIVISION

" * No. 02-1830-CD

* TYPE OF CASE: Civil Action

*
*
*

* TYPE OF PLEADING:
* CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

*

*

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
* PARTY: '

*

X ok ok ok ok ok

* %

*

* k k% X %

David C. Mason

Superior Court 1.D. 39180
MASON LAW OFFICE

P.0. Box 28

Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFF:

Carl A. Belin, Jr.,.Esquire
Belin & Kubista

15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1.

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED

DEC 20 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL DIVISION
ROBIN BASS,
* No. 02-1830-CD
Plaintiff *
*
VS. *
*
REBA SHOULDERS *
*
*

Defendent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and correct
copy of the ANSWER and NEW MATTER filed in the above captioned action on the
following by depositi_.ng the samz in the U. S. Mail, postage prepaid and addressed
as follows:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
Belin & Kubista
Attorneys at Law

15 N. Front Street

F.0. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

DATED: /7. /8-02- A/C/ ,K"'

C

David C. Mason, Esquire
Attorney for Answering Defendant
Reba Shoulders




Wwitliam A. Shaw
prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
No. 02 - 1830 - CD
vs.
REPLY NEW MATTER
REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
No. 02 - 1830 - CD
vSs.
REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW com=2s Robin Bass, by and through her attorneys,
Belin & Kubista, and files the following reply to new matter,
and in support thkereof avers as follows:

9. Paragraph 9 is admitted but it is averred that Reba
Shoulders (“Shoulders”) was gifted a life estate while Robin
Bass (“Bass”) was gifted the fee subject to the life estate of
Shoulders and the donor Carolyn Evans (“the mother”).

10. Paragraph 10 is admitted.

11. Paragraph 11 is admitted.

12. Paragraph 12 is admitted.

13. Paragraph 13 is admitted but it 1is averred the
mortgage was delivered to pay off two (2) previous mortgages of

the mother against the property recorded in Clearfield County




Recorder of Deeds Office in Deed and Record Book 1953, page 557,
and 1898, page 315 as well as other past due accounts of mother
as set forth in the mortgage disbursal sheet marked Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and made a part hereof, all of which preceded
the gifting arrangement set forth in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the
Complaint. In addition, mortgage proceeds were used to repair
the premises. That the purpose of the mortgage was to prevent
defaults in the mortgages, the past due bills of the mother
incurred before the gift from becoming liens against the
property, and to make needed repairs to the property to continue
its habitability.

14. Paragraph 14 is admitted but Paragraph 13 of this
Reply is hereby incorporated by reference and made a part
hereof.

15. Paragraph 15 is admitted but all deeds were of record
which reflected Defendant and her mother had life estates in the
property and in further answer, Paragraph 13 of this Reply is
hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

16. Paragraph 16 is admitted but the mortgage satisfied

two (2) mortgage which were liens against the life estate of




Shoulders, the payment of the other life tenant who was the
mother and donor’s past due bills that would have become liens
against the life estate of Shoulders, and for monies used to
repair the premises all of which would constitute liens against
the life estate of Shoulders.

17. Paragraph 17 is denied and Paragraphs 15 and 16 of
this Reply are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part
hereof. The satisfaction of the mortgages, the past due bills
to prevent liens against the life estate of Shoulders, and the
repairs of the premises to continue the habitability of the
premises, render the mortgage a lien against Shoulder’s interest
to prevent unjust enrichment of Shoulders.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Requests Your Honorable Court enter
judgment against Reba Shoulders in the amount of $2,694.67, plus

interest.

BELIN & KUBISTA

&/_%/
By

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esq.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ?S'

Before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared
ROBIN BASS, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Reply to New

Matter are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,

Cohei oo

Robin Bass

information and belief.

sworn and subscribed before me this éZZZ?z’day of

M , 2003.

%MW

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
OTARY PUBLIC
SUSAN M. HARIZFELD, N
CLEARFIELD BORO., CLEARFIELD COUNTY s

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 16 200




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
No. 02 - 1830 - CD
vs.
REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has sent a
certified copy of Reply to New Matter on behalf of the Plaintiff
in the above-cap-ioned matter to the following party by postage
prepaid United States mail on the 27th day of January, 2003:

David C. Mason, Esquire

P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

BELIN & KUBISTA

<:”<D

BY .
Carl A. Belin, JnZ§ Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket #
BASS, ROBIN 02-1830-CD

VS.
SHOULDERS, REBA

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

13339

NOW DECEMBER 7, 2002 AT 5:05 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
REBA SHOULDERS, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 246 MAIN ST., WINBURNE,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO REBA SHOULDERS A
TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN
TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING

Return Costs
Cost Description
57.37 SHFF. HAWKINS PD. BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PD. BY: ATTY.

So Answers,

% Chester A. Hawlkins

Sheriff

FILED

TR
+£8 30 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Page | of |



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

October 23, 2007

RE: 2002-01830-CD

Robin Bass F , L E D

Vs, 0CT 23 2007
William A. Shaw
Reba Shoulders rothenotary/Clerk of Courts

Dear Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esq:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 24, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

/u&%}/ 7&@‘%

Daniel J .kNelson
Court Administrator




Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

‘ October 23, 2007

RE: 2002-01830-CD
|
i Robin Bass
\
Vs.

Reba Shoulders

Dear David C. Mason, Esq:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 24, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

: By the Court,
i //
? o Yot i

Daniel J . Nelson
Court Administrator




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
NO. 02 - 1830 - C.D.
vs.
: MOTION TO PUBLISH
REBA SHOULDERS, : NOTICE OF TERMINATION
Defendant : OF CASE

Filed on Behalf of:
Movant
Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972 (PHONE)
(814) 765-9893 (FAX)

FILE 6
NGV 75 %3&‘7&%

Willlam A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Glerk of Coyrts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
NO. 02 - 1830 - C.D.
-
REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant
ORDER
AND NOW, this VHA day of November, 2007, upon

consideration of the Motion of Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire, the
Prothonotary is hereby directed to publish notice of the
proposed termination of the above-captioned action in the
Clearfield Progress and the Clearfield County Legal Journal

before presenting a notice to terminate the case to the Court.

BY THE COURT,

o

FIL uee
A

Q@ Willam A. Shaw
#rothonotary/Clerk of Courts

—




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
NO. 02 - 1830 - C.D.
vs.

REBA SHOULDERS,

Defendant

MOTION TO PUBLISH NOTICE OF
TERMINATION OF CASE

AND NOW comes Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire, of Belin &
Kubista, now Belin, Kubista & Ryan, who files the following
motion to publish notice of termination of case, and in support
thereof avers as follows:

1. That Belin & Kubista represented Robin Bass in the
above-captioned action.

2. That at the direction of Robin Bass, a complaint was
filed seeking recovery for certain payments regarding a home
situate in the Village of Winburne, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

3. That in June of 2003, David Mason, who represented
Defendant Reba Shoulders, proposed that the case be listed on
the trial 1list. However, he was advised that Robin Bass had
filed for bankruptcy, and as a result, the case was not listed

for trial.




4. That in June of 2003, Robin Bass called this office
to discuss the status of her case and gave her address as:
2751 Lund Avenue, Apartment 10, Rockford, Illinois 61109.

5. That thereafter, in April of 2004, Movant attempted
to contract Robin Bass in Rockford, Illinois, which was her
last known address, regérding the status of the case but
received no answer to his letter.

6. That in June of 2007, Movant again attempted to
contact Robin Bass at the same address and received no response
to his letter and the letter was returned as Robin Bass had
moved to another location.

7. That Movant has had no contact from Ms. Bass since
June of 2003 and does not know her present location.

WHEREFORE, Movant requests Your Honorable Court order the
Prothonotary to post the notice of the proposed termination in
the Clearfield Progress and the Clearfield County Legal Journal

before terminating the case.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

By e

Carl A. Belin, Jr(, sq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
NO. 02 - 1830 - C.D.

vSs.

REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has sent a
certified copy of Motion to Publish Notice of Termination of
Case and proposed order in the above-captioned matter to the
following party by postage prepaid United States first class
mail on the 13th day of November, 2007:

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Carl A. Belin, Jrﬁr’ﬁsq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff

NO. 02 - 1830 - C.D.
vsS.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
REBA SHOULDERS,

Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Movant

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972 (PHONE)
(814) 765-9893 (FAX)

_S
FILED»2.
DEOC}“—@%7?62

William A. Sha
prothonotary/Clerk of




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBIN BASS,
Plaintiff
NO. 02 - 1830 - C.D.
vS.

REBA SHOULDERS,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

CARL A. BELIN, JR., attorney for the above named Plaintiff,
being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states that
Notice of Propose¢ Termination of Court Case was served upon
Plaintiff, Robin Bass, by publication in The Progress a
newspaper on Novermber 12, 2008, as evidenced by the Proof of
Publication dated November 17, 2008, attached hereto AND by
publication in the Clearfield County Legal Journal, Clearfield,

on November 14, 2(08, as evidenced by the Proof of Publication

dated November 14, 2008, attached hereto.

T

Carl A. Belin, Jr., ﬁsqdire




SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 5th day of

December, 2008.

Notary Public

SUSAN M. HARTZFELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CLEARFIELD BORO., CLEARFIELD CO.

‘ NOTARIAL SEAL
WY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 16, 2009
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T NOTICEOF PROPOSED
TERMINATIONOF
. COURTCASE
. NO.2002-01830-CD,

" ROBINBASS -

VS..

REBASHOULDERS

TOROBINBASS:

' Please be advised that the Court
of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County intends to terminate the’
above-captioned case without no-}
tice, because the count records
show no activity in the case for a
period of atleasttwo (2) years.

You may stop the Court terminat-
Ling the case by filing a Statement of
Intention to Proceed. The State-
'ment of Intention to Proceed must
be filed with the Prothonotary of
;Clearfield County, P.O. Box 549,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.
The Statement of Intention to Pro-
ceed must be filed onor before De-,
cember24, 2008. .

If you fail to fite the required state-
iment of intention to proceed within
the required time period, the case |,
willbe terminated.

, BY THE COURT.
‘DanielJ. Nelson
CounAdmlmstrator
.CarlA.Belin, Jr., Esquire ;
+ Belin, Kublsta&FlyanLLP
15 North Front Street |
P.O.Box1" !
Clearfield, PA16830

o 11:12-1d-b

A

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Onthis __17th day of _ November  AD.20_08,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
said publication in

the regular issues of ___ November 12, 2008

And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or
advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,

place, and character of publication are true.

Sworn and subscribed to befote me the day-and year aforesaid.

. CON{MONWEA! TH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Clearfield, Pa. .7y Notarial Seal
Chéryl . Robison, Notary Pisbiic
Clearfield Boro, Claarfield County
My Cominission Expires Get 31, 2011

Member, Penrisylvani Associstion of Notaries

Notary Public




| My Comymissien Expires, April 7, 2011

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 14th day of November AD 2008, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
November 14, 2008, Vol. 20, No. 46. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

/_-,/

4Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

| NOTARIAL SEAL
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Public
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, PA

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
Belin, Kubista & Ryan LLP
15 North Front Street

P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830



FILED

DEC 3 0 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothanotary/Clerk of Courts

v
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Progeed must be filed with the Prothonotary
of Clearfield County, P.O. Box 549,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be
filed on or before December 24, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement
of intention to proceed within the required
time period, the case will be terminated.

BY THE COURT,
Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire, Belin, Kubista
& Ryan LLP, 15 North Front Street, P.O. Box
1, Clearfield, PA 16830.

.
e

¢ NOTICE OF PROPOSED
TERMINATION OF COURT CASE

ROBIN BASS vs. REBA SHOULDERS
No. 2002-01830-CD

TO ROBIN BASS:

Please be advised that the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County intends
to terminate the above-captioned case
without notice, because the court records
show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two (2) years.

You may stop the Court terminating the
case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to



Court of Common Pleas of Clearfizld County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

Robin Bass

Vs. 2002-01830-CD

Reba Shoulders

Termination of Inactive Case

This case is hereby terninated with rrejudice this

December 30, 2008, as per Rule 230.2

(,\);U-'— %:p@/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

FILED 2> o
U%Fé%%ﬁﬁ % 8/:7%230/\

iam A Shaw
mmovr:rgl;\rv/@efk of Courts




